

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PAUL BISHOP, ROBERT KRAUS, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

STATE OF NEW YORK, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF
DELAWARE, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF FLORIDA,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

TIMOTHY J. MCINNIS, ESQ.
MCINNIS LAW
521 Fifth Avenue, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10175-0038
Tel: (212) 292-4573

CLEVELAND LAWRENCE III
JACKLYN N. DEMAR
1220 19th Street, NW
Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 296-4826

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Taxpayers Against Fraud
Education Fund*

EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF HAWAII, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF INDIANA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF MINNESOTA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NEVADA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF MONTANA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, STATE OF TENNESSEE, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, EX REL PAUL BISHOP, EX REL ROBERT KRAUS,

Plaintiffs,

—against—

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

 A. Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund1

 B. The Importance of the Outcome of this Litigation.....2

 C. Nature of the Action4

II. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. Other Circuit Courts Have Already Rejected Artificial Categories8

 1. Express and Implied Certification8

 2. “Conditions of Payment” and “Conditions of Participation”10

 a.From Certification to Condition of Payment11

 b.Materiality and Condition of Payment15

III. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Ab-Tech Constr., Inc. v. United States, 31 Fed. Cl. 429, 434 (Fed. Cl. 1994) . 12, 20

Conner, 543 F.3d at 122215

Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs., 575 F.3d 458, 470 (5th Cir. 2008).....22

McNutt ex rel. United States v. Haleyville Medical Supplies, Inc., 423 F.3d 1256,
1259 (11th Cir. 2005).....14

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 16, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)8

New York v. Amgen, 652 F.3d 103, 109-110 (1st Cir. 2011)..... passim

<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78, 86-87 (2d Cir. 2012)...	8, 19, 21, 23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kraus v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 5457 BMC, 2015 WL 4509036.....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908, 916-17 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F. 3d 1166, 1176 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Hobbs v. MedQuest Assoc., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707, 715 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Medical, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377, 392 (1st Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson</i> , 647 F.3d 377.....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp.</i> , 678 F.3d 72, 85-86 (1st Cir. 2012)	3, 8, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94, 114, n.15 (2nd Cir. Apr. 6, 2010).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163, 1169 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Group</i> , 613 F.3d 300, 307 (1st Cir. 2010)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687, 700 (2d Cir. 2001)	3, 13, 21

<i>United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Ill., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719, 726 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Winkler v. BAE Sys.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 856, 867 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Bourseau</i> , 531 F.3d 1159, 1168 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Rogan</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 692, 714-17 (N.D. Ill. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008)	14, 21
<i>United States v. Science Applications International Corporation</i>	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 421, 426 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Virginia ex rel. Hunter Labs. v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13–CV–1129, 2014 WL 1928211, at *10 (E.D. Va. May 13, 2014)	16

Federal Statutes:

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	2, 8, 21, 23
---------------------------	--------------

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
--------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub.L. 111–21	23
Monica P. Navarro, <i>Materiality: A Needed Return to Basics in False Claims Act Liability</i> . 43 U. Mem. L. Rev. 105,134 (2012).....	24

S. Rep. No. 99-345.....2

S. Rep. No. 111-10, at 10..... 21, 23
